
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
RECONVENED CABINET

WEDNESDAY 26 JULY 2017
ON THE RISE OF COUNCIL

Council Chamber
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Consultation on Changes of Governance with Fire 3 - 4

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at:

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20
Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


This page is intentionally left blank



RECONVENED EXTRAORDINARY CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 3

26 JULY 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Stephen Gerrard, Interim Director of Law and Governance
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member of the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority
Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Constitutional and Democratic Services 

Manager
Tel: 452 460

CONSULTATION ON CHANGES OF GOVERNANCE WITH FIRE

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Interim Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: 4 September 2017

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Comment on the consultation proposing a change to the governance of the fire and rescue 
service in Cambridgeshire; and

2. Delegate the preparation of a full written response to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with Group Leaders, by the closing date of 4 September 2017.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to the consultation launched by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Jason Ablewhite, on changes to the governance of the fire and rescue service 
in Cambridgeshire.

1.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.2, ‘To promote the 
Council’s role as community leader, giving a ‘voice’ to the community in its external relations at 
local, regional and international level, and fostering good working relationships with the 
Council’s partner organisations, Parish Councils and the relevant authorities for Police, Fire, 
Probation and Magistrates’ Courts Services’.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced measures that place a statutory obligation on all 
emergency services to collaborate and enable Police and Crime Commissioners to take on 
responsibilities for fire and rescue services in their area.

2.2 The Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), Jason Ablewhite, is proposing 
that he becomes the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and has overall responsibility for the 
governance of both Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service and Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary.

2.3 Before the PCC can submit this proposal to the Secretary of State, he must consult each 
relevant local authority about the proposal.

2.4 The PCC has launched a consultation to seek views on him having greater responsibility for 

3



Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service.  

2.5 A Local Business Case (LBC) assessing police and fire collaboration governance options in 
Cambridgeshire has been prepared by independent consultants, who were commissioned by a 
joint Fire Authority and Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Working Group.  The 
development of the LBC was part funded by a grant from the Home Office.  The two page 
briefing is attached at Appendix 1 and the Executive Summary at Appendix 2.  The full LBC is 
available at the following link:
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/

2.6 Available at the same link is a short online survey, which Councillors and their constituents are 
encouraged to complete.

2.7 The PCC has been invited to brief all Members on his proposals, prior to the meeting of Full 
Council on 19 July 2017.

3. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT

3.1 It is anticipated that Peterborough City Council’s response to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s consultation will be formally provided and considered by the Commissioner.

4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

4.1 To ensure that a cohesive and formal response be provided to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s consultation on changes to the governance of the fire and rescue service in 
Cambridgeshire.

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

5.1 To not submit a single Peterborough City Council response – This option was dismissed 
as a response from the Council as a whole was considered to have greater impact.

6. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications to the delegation amendments. 

Legal Implications

6.2 There are no legal implications to the delegation amendments. 

Equalities Implications

6.3 There are no equalities implications to the delegation amendments. 

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

7.1 Consultation Document - http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-
consultation/
Policing and Crime Act 2017 - 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/3/schedule/1/paragraph/13/enacted

8. APPENDICES

8.1 Appendix 1 – Briefing Note (as included with the Council 19 July 2017 Agenda Pack)
Appendix 2 – Executive Summary (as included with the Council 19 July 2017 Agenda Pack

4

http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/3/schedule/1/paragraph/13/enacted

	Agenda
	3 Consultation on Changes of Governance with Fire



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE RECONVENED EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING
HELD AT 9:45PM ON

WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2017
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor 
Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, and 
Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Allen and Councillor Stokes

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elsey. 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interests were received. 

17. CONSULTATION ON CHANGES OF GOVERNANCE WITH FIRE

Cabinet received a report in relation to the consultation launched by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Jason Ablewhite, on changes to the governance of the fire and 
rescue service in Cambridgeshire. The purpose of the report was to respond to the 
consultation.

The Chief Executive advised Cabinet of the recommendation of Council, which 
proposed objection to option 3 (Governance Model) set out in the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Business Case and support for option 2 (Representative Model). 
Council has further recommended that a blue light hub be investigated in greater detail. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Object to the option as detailed within the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Business Case option 3 (Governance Model) and supports option 2 
(Representative Model);

2. Use the response of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough’s Fire Authority to the 
consultation either in whole or part to support the preferred option 2;

3. State it was the view of the Council that a blue light hub, based on the Fire 
Service and Ambulance service, was looked at in greater detail, as there was a 
clear and historical synergy between both of these important public services; 
and

4. Delegate the preparation of a full written response to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with Group Leaders, by the closing date of 4 September 2017.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION



To ensure that a cohesive and formal response be provided to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s consultation on changes to the governance of the fire and rescue 
service in Cambridgeshire.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

To not submit a single Peterborough City Council response. This option was dismissed 
as a response from the Council as a whole was considered to have greater impact.

  Chairman
9:45pm – 9:47pm

26 July 2017


